

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

G4S SECURE SOLUTIONS (USA), INC.

and

Case 28-CA-023380

**INTERNATIONAL UNION, SECURITY,
POLICE AND FIRE PROFESSIONALS OF
AMERICA (SPFPA)**

ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S AMENDED ANSWERING BRIEF

Sandra L. Lyons
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28
2600 North Central Avenue, Suite 1400
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3099
Telephone: (602) 640-2133
Facsimile: (602) 640-2178
E-mail: Sandra.Lyons@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
II.	QUESTIONS INVOLVED	3
III.	RESPONDENT’S OPERATIONS.....	4
IV.	DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS	5
A.	Respondent’s Security Officer Handbook Rules Found to Violate Section 8(a)(1) of the Act	5
	1. The ALJ’s Findings.....	5
	2. The Record Evidence	5
	3. Legal Analysis.....	7
B.	Respondent’s Social Networking Policy Found to Violate Section 8(a)(1) of the Act	17
	1. The ALJ’s Findings.....	17
	2. The Record Evidence	17
	3. Legal Analysis.....	17
C.	Respondent’s Section 8(a)(1) Violation By Telling Employees Not to Discuss the Union at Work.....	19
	1. The ALJ’s Findings.....	19
	2. The Record Evidence	20
	3. Legal Analysis.....	20
D.	Respondent’s Section 8(a)(1) Violation by a Supervisor Telling Employees He Knew They Were Talking About the Union	23
	1. The ALJ’s Findings.....	23
	2. The Record Evidence	23
	3. Legal Analysis.....	24
E.	Respondent’s Directive to Employees Not to Talk to a Suspended Employee or the Employee Could Be Terminated Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act	25
	1. The ALJ’s Findings.....	25
	2. The Record Evidence	25
	3. Legal Analysis.....	26

F.	Respondent’s Threat to Discriminatee Debra Sterling Concerning Overtime Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.....	27
	1. The ALJ’s Findings.....	27
	2. The Record Evidence	27
	3. Legal Analysis.....	28
G.	Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Informing Employees that Respondent Would Not Rehire Union Supporters.....	29
	1. The ALJ’s Findings.....	29
	2. The Record Evidence	29
	3. Legal Analysis.....	30
H.	Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Issuing Warnings to Sterling.....	30
	1. The ALJ’s Findings.....	30
	2. The Record Evidence	31
	3. Legal Analysis.....	33
I.	Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(3) of the Act when It Disciplined and Terminated Employee Donald Wickham	38
	1. The ALJ’s Findings.....	38
	2. The Record Evidence	38
	3. Legal Analysis.....	43
J.	Credibility Determinations of the ALJ	49
	1. The ALJ’s Findings.....	49
	2. Legal Analysis.....	49
III.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Aero Metal Forms</i> , 310 NLRB 397 (1993).....	35
<i>Albert Einstein Medical Center</i> , 316 NLRB 1040 (1995)	13
<i>Aristook County Regional Oph. Center</i> , 317 NLRB 218 (1995).....	10
<i>Avondale Industries</i> , 329 NLRB 1064 (1999)	24
<i>Bell-Atlantic-Pennsylvania</i> , 339 NLRB 1084 (2003)	11
<i>Brigadier Industries Corp.</i> , 271 NLRB 656 (1984).....	21
<i>Bryant Health Center, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB No. 80 (2009).....	26
<i>Claremont Resort and Spa</i> , 344 NLRB 832 (2005).....	8
<i>Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. v. NLRB</i> , 957 F. 2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Daikichi Sushi</i> , 335 NLRB 622 (2001).....	24
<i>Dillon Companies, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 1260 (2003)	23
<i>Double D Construction Group, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 303 (2003)	9
<i>Double Eagle Hotel</i> , 341 NLRB 112 (2004)	9
<i>Emergency One, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 800 (1992).....	23
<i>Emerson Electric Co.</i> , 287 NLRB 1065 (1998)	30
<i>FJC Security Services, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4377557	13
<i>Flamingo Hilton—Laughlin</i> , 330 NLRB 287 (1999)	8
<i>Flexstell Industries</i> , 331 NLRB 257 (1993)	24
<i>GSX Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 918 F. 2d 1351 (8th Cir. 1990)	34
<i>Howard Johnson Motor Lodge</i> , 261 NLRB 866 (1982).....	13
<i>In re SKD Jonesville Div. L.P.</i> , 340 NLRB 101 (2003).	28
<i>Intermet Stevensville</i> , 350 NLRB 1359 (2007).....	26
<i>IRIS USA, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 1013 (2001).....	10
<i>Jensen Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 877 (2003)	21
<i>Joseph Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 7 (2004)	46
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998).....	7, 15, 17
<i>Laidlaw Transit, Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 79 (1994).....	21
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981).....	35, 44
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village—Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	7, 15, 17
<i>M.J. Mechanical Services</i> , 324 NLRB 812 (1997)	22
<i>McCovey Sheet Metal Works</i> , 326 NLRB 1066 (1988).....	28
<i>Meijer, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 50 (1995).....	12
<i>Meyers Industries (Meyers I)</i> , 268 NLRB 493 (1984).....	18, 34, 35
<i>Meyers Industries (Meyers II)</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986)	18, 34, 35
<i>Midwest Television, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 748 (2004)	13
<i>MTD Products, Inc.</i> , 310 NLRB 733 (1933)	21
<i>Mushroom Transportation Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.2d 683 (3d Cir. 1964).	36
<i>Nevada SEU, Local 1107 v. NLRB</i> , 358 Fed. App'x 783 (9th Cir. 2009).	18
<i>NLRB v. Mini-Togs, Inc.</i> , 980 F. 2d 1027 (5th Cir. 1993)	34
<i>NLRB v. Rain-Ware, Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 1349 (7th Cir. 1984)	50
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	36
<i>NLRB v. Vemco, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 1468 (6th Cir. 1993)	48
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	33
<i>Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 264 NLRB 698 (1982).....	11

<i>Norris/O'Bannon</i> , 307 NLRB 1236 (1992)	9, 21
<i>Onan, a Div. of Ona Corp.</i> , 261 NLRB 1378 (1982)	23
<i>Operating Engineers Local Union No. 3</i> , 324 NLRB 1183 (1997)	44
<i>Our Way, Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 394 (1983)	21
<i>Paceco</i> , 237 NLRB 299 (1978)	9
<i>Painters District Council No. 51</i> , 321 NLRB 158 (1996)	49
<i>Pinkerton's Inc.</i> , 295 NLRB 538 (1989)	47
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F. 2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F. 2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Quality Control Electric, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 238, 239 (1997)	47
<i>Republic Aviation Corp., v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945)	11, 13
<i>Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 25, 26 (1998)	44
<i>Salt River Valley Water Users' Assn. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1953)	36
<i>Satilla Rural Electric Membership Corp.</i> , 129 NLRB 1084 (1960)	30
<i>Southwest Gas Corp.</i> , 283 NLRB 543 (1997)	21
<i>St. George Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 454 (2000)	21
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950)	49
<i>Sunland Construction Co.</i> , 307 NLRB 1036 (1992)	12
<i>Teletech Holdings</i> , 333 NLRB 402 (2001)	9, 21
<i>Triangle Electric Co.</i> , 335 NLRB 1037 (2001)	33, 34
<i>U.S. Coachworks, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 955 (2001)	24
<i>United Parcel Service</i> , 312 NLRB 596	12
<i>University Medical Center</i> , 355 NLRB 1318 (2001)	9
<i>Valley Hospital Medical Center</i> , 351 NLRB 1250 (2007)	18
<i>W San Diego</i> , 348 NLRB 372 (2006)	11
<i>Waco, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 746 (1984)	9
<i>Wells Dairies Cooperative</i> , 110 NLRB 875 (1954)	47
<i>Wimpey Minerals USA, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 803, 805 (1995).	46
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980)	34, 43, 44, 48

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

G4S SECURE SOLUTIONS (USA), INC.

and

Case 28-CA-023380
